no obligation to grant you additional franchises; however, if you are executing this Agreement for an 
additional franchise concurrently with signing a separate franchise agreement for an Initial Franchise, 
your Initial Franchise Fee pursuant to this Agreement is reduced to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000).  
This fee is due, and fully earned by us, when you sign this Agreement. The amount of the Franchise Fee 
for any Additional Franchise you purchase during the Term will be our then-current initial franchise fee.  

2.2  ROYALTY FEES.  Following your start of operations at your location, you agree to pay us a

[...]

sole discretion to apply any of your payments to any of your past due indebtedness to us.  You 
acknowledge and agree that we have the right to set off any amounts you or your owners owe us against 
any amounts we might owe you or your owners. 

2.8 GRAND OPENING MARKETING.  You will pay us a Grand Opening Marketing Fee of Eight 
Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($8,900) for a Plant or Satellite Store, which is due when you sign your 
lease for the Store, or Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) for a Martinizing Delivers outlet.  In connection with 
your Grand Opening, we will attract targeted customers to your Martinizing Business through direct mail

[...]

“Annual Fixed Fee”) on January 15 of the following year an Annual Fixed Fee.  If your Martinizing 
Business was not open for the previous entire calendar year, the Annual Fixed Fee will be prorated as 
necessary based on the number of months your Martinizing Business was open.  The Annual Fixed Fee 
is Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) for an Initial Franchise and One Thousand Dollars 
($1,000) for an Additional Franchise.  You must pay the entire Annual Fixed Fee even if your Martinizing 
Business closes and does not reopen.  If the Martinizing Business designated as your Initial Franchise 
later closes, the Annual Fixed Fee for one Additional Franchise will be increased to Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per year.  

3. TRAINING, SITE SUPPORT AND COMMENCEMENT ASSISTANCE. 

3.1. TRAINING/SITE SUPPORT.  Before the FRANCHISE begins operating, we will furnish training 
and site support for the operation of the Martinizing® Business to you (or, if you are a corporation or